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RESPONSES TO THE DRFP QUESTIONS

INFORMATION SCIENCE AND LIBRARY SERVICES

DRFP NNG06132474J

1. 
Mission Suitability Subfactor B – Management Approach (p. 69)


“All positions will be incorporated into the resultant contract as section 5 of 
Attachment J-D, “Position Qualifications”.” 

 Is this requirement excluded from the oral presentation? Are there additional 
written instructions? How will this submission be evaluated and scored?

   
RESPONSE: L.12 Oral Technical Proposal Presentation Instructions explain  
the elements that shall be part of the Oral Presentation. These elements are:
Subfactor A- Understanding the Requirements/Technical Approach,  
Subfactor B- Management Approach, and Subfactor C- Representative 
Task Orders.  The only elements in Subfactor A through Subfactor C that 
are excluded from the Oral 
Presentations are: Total compensation Plan, 
Quality Assurance Plan, Written Task Plan, Safety and Health Plan, and the 
Phase-In Plan. Therefore the Positions Qualifications, part of Subfactor B, 
are included 
in the Oral Presentation. 

The third paragraph on page 69 provides the instructions to the Offerors of 
how to propose the Position Qualifications. 

M. 4 Mission Suitability Factor, explains how the Government will 
evaluate proposals.
2. 
Representative Task Orders (RTO)


L. 12 (p.64) requests RTO as part of the oral presentation. Subfactor C (p. 69) 
states provide a written task plan. Are there written instructions for the RTO – 
page limit, font size and so on?


RESPONSE: The Offerors shall follow the revised instructions for written 
documentation provided in L.10 Proposal Preparation-General 
Instruction (Oral Proposals).
3. 
L.12 (p.64): Suggests that Subfactor C – Representative Task Orders will be a 
component of the Oral Technical Proposal. The detailed instructions in L.13 (69-
70) for this Subfactor only describe the written requirements, “written task plans”. 
What aspects of the RTOs should be included in the Oral Technical Proposal? 


RESPONSE: L.13 Mission suitability Proposal Instructions (Competitive) 
has been revised to reflect the aspects that shall be included in the Oral 
Technical Proposal.  

4. 
For the presentation slides will transition slides count against the page count? For 
example, will a Table of Content/Agenda slide or transitions slides between each 
subfactor go against the page count?

            RESPONSE: Transition slides included in the Oral Presentation are not 
included in the page count. L.12 Oral Technical Proposal Presentation 
Instructions has been revised.

5. 
Attachments E, F, G & I


Is the expectation the contractor is to prepare and submit these documents with 
our proposal? How will these submissions be evaluated and scored?


RESPONSE: Attachments F and G are not expected to be submitted with the 
proposal as stated in B. 1 Deliverables Requirements.  Attachment E shall be 
submitted in accordance with L.13 Mission Suitability Proposal Instructions, 
Subfactor D- Safety and Health.  Attachment I shall be submitted in 
accordance with L.13 Mission Suitability Proposal Instructions, Subfactor 
A- Understanding the Requirements/Technical Approach. M.4 Mission 
Suitability Factor, explains how the Government will evaluate and score 
the attachments. 

6. 
RTO Evaluation


Is the weight scoring for each RTO the same, or are there variances in the weight 
score for each RTO?


RESPONSE: Each RTO is equally important. 
7. 
Will Wage Determination schedules be included in the final RFP?


RESPONSE: The Wage Determination and the Service Contract Act do not 
apply to this procurement based upon the percentage of professionals 
positions needed to satisfy the requirements in comparison with the 
positions covered under the Service Contract Act of 1965.
8. 
F.3 (p.14): Would the FOB destination clause be applied to any shipping costs 
associated with this services contract?


RESPONSE: The FOB destination clause will be applied to any shipping 
costs associated with this contract.  
9. 
K.5 (p.50): Two conditions are numbered K.5. Would you like them numbered as 
is or how would you like the section renumbered?


RESPONSE: Section K of the solicitation has been renumbered to eliminate 
the duplicate K.5.
10. 
L.7 (a) (p.56): When do you expect to notify bidders of the date & time for the 
pre-bid conference?

RESPONSE: The date and time for the pre-bid conference will be 
provided in L.7 Preproposal/Pre-Bid Conference. 
11. 
L.7 (a) (p.56): When do you expect to notify bidders of the due date for 
responses?

RESPONSE: The proposals due date will be provided  in the cover letter and 
in the SF 33 of the solicitation.
12. 
L.10(2) (p. 59): Should the Volume III cost proposal for DCAA be marked 
“NNG06132474J/NASA Proposal Evaluation Material”


RESPONSE: Yes. L.10 Proposal Preparation-General Instructions has been 
revised to make the following changes: “NNG06132474R/NASA Proposal 
Evaluation Material.”
13. 
L.10 (5) (p.59): In which volumes should the matrix be included?


RESPONSE: The matrix should be included in the Mission Suitability 
Volume.
14. 
L.10 (b) (p.60): Volume IV instructions describe the contents of, Part/Section (b) 
to include cover page, indices, past performance questionnaires, and list of 
acronyms.  The instructions at L.15 (b) do not include instructions for indices or 
list of acronyms.  Should a list of Acronyms be included in every Volume? 


RESPONSE: A list of Acronyms does not need to be included in every 
volume as long as all the acronyms are spelled-out in the content of each 
volume.
15. 
L.13.2 (p.66): Can you provide the WBS (exhibit 14) mentioned or is it the same 
as page 3 in Attachment B? 


RESPONSE: The Solicitation has been revised to reflect the following 
changes: The Work Breakdown Structure (WBS) contained in Attachment 

B of this solicitation shall be used to structure the Mission Suitability 
Proposal.
16. 
L.13.3.B (p.69): In order to ensure high quality candidates for key positions 
should the Offeror include resumes of identified staff for all professional 
positions? 


RESPONSE: The Offerors shall only provide what is specified in page 69 
paragraph 3 "Positions Qualifications".
17. 
L.13.3 (p.69): Should the reference to Attachment J-D really be Attachment D? 


RESPONSE: L.13 has been revised to read : Attachment D IDIQ Rates 
Matrix.
18. 
L.13.3 (p.69): Should the reference to Exhibit 1 only being in the Cost Proposal 
really be Exhibit 7?


RESPONSE: The Solicitation has been revised to reflect the following 
changes: The Mission Suitability Proposal must not include Exhibit 7 but 
should reference where the information appears in the Cost Proposal.
19. 
L.14.2 (p.72): IDIQ Rates Matrix, Should the reference to Attachment J-D really 
be Attachment D?

RESPONSE: The reference should be attachment D IDIQ Rates 
Matrix.
20. 
L.14.2 (p.72-73):  Should the maximum award fee be included in the “fully-
loaded” subcontractor labor rates in Attachment D, Section 4?  (Or does fully-
loaded only include labor overhead, fringe and G&A)?


RESPONSE: The proposed subcontractor loaded rates should include any  
subcontractor fee or profit, and should not include any prime contractor fee 
already included in section 3 of Attachment D (PRIME AWARD FEE RATE 
MATRIX (For All Task Orders).
21. 
L.14.4 (p.75): Cost Volume instruction offers instructions for Sections 1 
(Instructions), 2. (Cost Proposal Format) and 4. (Deviations/Exceptions); is

 There a 3?


RESPONSE: The Solicitation has been revised to reflect the following 
changes: Sections 1. (Instructions), 2. (Cost Proposal Format), and 3. 
(Deviations/Exceptions). There is no section 4.
22. 
RTO#1 (p.34): Task description for 10.8 is missing. Please provide any applicable 
information or renumber as appropriate.


RESPONSE: Task description 10.0 for RTO 1 has been renumbered.
23. 
Exhibit 2: Should the direct cost numbers plugged in Exhibit 2 be included in our 
Cost Proposal?  


RESPONSE: Exhibit 2 is part of the Cost Proposal.
24. 
Exhibit 2: Should the $99,800 plugged in WBS 5.0  “subcontract” direct cost
be added to the actual subcontract cost or should we disregard the same? 

RESPONSE: Exhibit 2 has been revised to delete the $99,800 from RTO 1 
WBS 5.0.
25. 
Exhibit 11, Table II-A (p.3): What does the 5,000 under Greenbelt Individual 
Orders represent?


RESPONSE: The 5,000 under Greenbelt Individual Orders has been 
removed.
26. 
Exhibit 11, Table II-B (2) (p.7): Please explain the discrepancy between the totals 
in this table versus those in Table II-A. For example: ILL acquisitions in Table II-
A total 2,250 (2000 + 250) and ILL acquisition characteristics in Table II-B (2) 
total 1,490 (10 + 80 + 1400).


RESPONSE: Table II-A is the expected Magnitude of Acquisitions for each 
of the items listed.  It is our best estimate that the contractor can expect to 
acquire an average of 2,250 ILL items yearly.  Table II-B is a chart 
illustrating the time critical characteristics of acquisition items.  In this case, 
the contractor should expect to acquire 10 ILL items on an emergency basis, 
80 ILL items on a rush basis and 1400 ILL items on a routine schedule.  
(Emergency and Rush items are deemed time critical by the requesting 
customer and the critical nature is concurred with by the COTR or task 
monitor)

The time critical acquisitions characteristics (Table II-B) are based on actual 
numbers of ILL requests received over the life of the current contract, 
averaged for a year.  While we estimate that there will be an average of 
2,250 ILL items received during the year (Table II-A), that number is 
based 
on trends indicating 
that the number of ILL requests will increase. 
Historically and currently, budget 
dollars for most libraries have not grown 
in proportion to the journal and book cost inflation rates.  Given budget 
realities, libraries will not be able to purchase as many items, and will 
have 
to borrow more from other libraries who purchased the item. 


The characteristics of the acquisitions (listed in Table II-B)  is what we have 
historically encountered.  If the library receives more requests, then the 
characteristics of the acquisitions will also change.  The library staff cannot 
predict what the demand of the customer will be in terms of the time 
criticality of 
their requests. Therefore, there is not a one-to-one correlation 
between the 
Magnitude of ILL items we expect to be requested (Illustrated 
in Table II-A)  and 
the time criticality of the requests, which is customer 
driven (illustrated with historical data in Table II-B).

27. 
To confirm whether the word "draft" means that a final RFP will be made 
available sometime soon and, if not, what does draft mean in this context.

RESPONSE:  In accordance with NFS 1815.201 "Exchanges with industry 
before receipt of proposals", the "draft" solicitation is to provide Industry 
the opportunity to provide any questions/comments related to the new 
procurement. A final solicitation will be issued soon and posted on 
www.fedbizopps.gov. and is http://prod.nais.nasa.gov/cgi-
in/eps/bizops.cgi?gr=D&pin=51.

Nylsevalis Ortiz-Collazo

Contract Specialist

Approved by:

James M. Debelius

Contracting Officer
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